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RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 

This case was heard on March 26, 2014, by video 

teleconference at sites in Tallahassee and Fort Myers, Florida, 

before D.R. Alexander, the assigned Administrative Law Judge of 

the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH). 
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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 

The issue is whether Respondent violated the Fair Housing 

Act by denying Petitioners financial assistance on account of 

their national origin and Mr. Rodriguez's disability.   
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On September 19, 2013, the United States Department of 

Housing and Urban Development (HUD) advised Petitioners that 

their complaint of housing discrimination against Respondent, 

Housing Development Corporation of Southwest Florida, Inc. 

(Respondent or Housing Corporation), was being referred to the 

Florida Commission on Human Relations (FCHR) since the fair 

housing law that FCHR enforces is substantially equivalent to 

federal law.  The complaint alleged that Respondent violated 

"Section 805 of Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act as amended by 

the Fair Housing Act of 1988." 

On December 18, 2013, the FCHR issued a Notice of 

Determination of No Cause, by which it determined that 

reasonable cause did not exist to believe that an unlawful 

housing practice had occurred.  On December 25, 2013, 

Petitioners filed their Petition for Relief with the FCHR.  The 

Petition was transmitted to DOAH on January 14, 2014, to conduct 

a formal hearing.   

At the final hearing, Petitioner Jorge Rogriguez testified 

on his own behalf and Petitioners' Composite Exhibit 1 was 

received in evidence.  Respondent was represented by its 

Executive Director, Michael Puchalla, who also testified on its 

behalf.  Respondent's Composite Exhibit 1 was received in 

evidence. 
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There is no transcript of the hearing.  Neither party filed 

proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.  However, on 

April 2, 2014, Mr. Rodriguez filed a one-page letter with 

numerous attachments.  Only the letter has been considered, as 

the record was closed at the conclusion of the hearing.
1/ 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Petitioners reside at 207 Northeast 24th Terrace,   

Cape Coral, Florida.  They are of Hispanic (Mexican) origin.  

Although Mr. Rodriguez alluded to the fact that he has a 

disability, the specific nature of the disability was not 

disclosed. 

2.  The Housing Corporation is a non-profit corporation 

with offices in Naples, Florida.  It performs housing counseling 

services, including homebuyer education, credit counseling, 

financial literacy training, and foreclosure prevention 

counseling services in Southwest Florida.  Respondent has seven 

full-time employees.  The Housing Corporation is not a financial 

institution or a licensed real estate firm, and it is not in the 

business of providing commercial real estate loans.    

3.  Due to the housing crisis which began around 2008, the 

federal government allocated foreclosure prevention funding that 

provides temporary assistance to eligible homeowners.  If a 

homeowner qualifies for assistance, the homeowner may receive up 

to 12 months of financial assistance that is used to pay past 
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due or current mortgage payments.  The federal funds are 

administered in the State by the Florida Housing Finance 

Corporation (FHFC) through a program known as the Florida 

Hardest Hit Fund (the program).  A number of advisor agencies 

have contracted with the FHFC to process applications under the 

program, including the Housing Corporation. 

4.  To qualify for assistance under the program, among 

other things, applicants must demonstrate loss of employment 

income through no fault of their own.  This requirement can be 

met in one of three ways:  demonstrating eligibility for 

unemployment compensation; providing a letter from a current or 

previous employer indicating that loss or reduction of income 

was involuntary; or providing a letter from a doctor confirming 

that the applicant is suffering a temporary medical issue and 

will be able to resume work in the near future.  These 

requirements are imposed by HUD and are strictly enforced.  

5.  In April 2011, Mr. Rodriguez applied for assistance 

through the program.  The application was initially processed by 

Reliable Business Solutions (RBS), an advisor agency in Orlando, 

but Petitioners were deemed to be ineligible because their 

mortgage was more than six months in arrears.  After RBS ceased 

participating in the program, in December 2012 Petitioners' file 

was transferred to the Housing Corporation for further review.  

By that time, mortgage delinquency was no longer a reason for 
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ineligibility.  The reason why RBS held the application for an 

extended period of time is unknown. 

6.  In January 2013, Petitioners' application was assigned 

to Kathleen Guevara, a Housing Corporation employee, whose 

national origin is Hispanic (Colombian).  Because his 

unemployment compensation had ended in 2010, Mr. Rodriguez could 

not demonstrate that he was eligible for unemployment 

assistance.  Also, he could not provide a letter from a current 

or previous employer confirming that he had suffered an 

involuntary loss or reduction in income.  Ms. Guevara then 

explained to Mr. Rodriguez that in order to qualify for 

assistance under the program guidelines, he must provide a 

letter from a medical doctor confirming that he has a temporary 

medical issue or disability preventing him from working but he 

will be able to resume work in the near future.  Mr. Rodriguez 

did not provide this information.  At hearing, he stated that he 

could not afford to pay a doctor to prepare such a letter. 

7.  On May 30, 2013, Ms. Guevara sent Mr. Rodriguez an 

email stating that the application could not be approved without 

"a letter from a doctor indicating [that] the nature of [his] 

disability is temporary."  Attached to the email was a letter 

from the Executive Director stating that Petitioners were 

ineligible for program funding due to "No Qualifying Hardship – 

Permanent Disability."  The letter also provided information on 
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how to appeal that decision to the Florida Housing Coalition.  

Petitioners did not appeal the decision to the Florida Housing 

Coalition but elected instead to file a discrimination complaint 

with the EEOC.  Mr. Rodriguez testified that he did so, in part, 

after consulting with other unidentified persons who advised him 

that he was the victim of discrimination. 

8.  Mr. Rodriguez asserted that Ms. Guevara required him to 

provide the medical eligibility information only after she 

learned he was born in Mexico, and that other applicants for 

temporary assistance (especially Cubans) who were not born in 

Mexico were treated differently.  There is no credible evidence 

to support this assertion.  The more persuasive testimony is 

that the eligibility information is required from all 

applicants, regardless of their national origin.  This is 

because HUD requires strict adherence to program guidelines and 

performs a biannual audit on the Housing Corporation to verify 

that the guidelines are being followed.  The decision to deny 

the application was not based on Petitioners' national origin. 

9.  Mr. Rodriguez failed to establish that he has a 

disability within the meaning of the law.  See § 760.22(7), Fla. 

Stat. (2013).  At best, Petitioners' Composite Exhibit 1 shows 

that he had a magnetic resonance imaging taken in June 2010 for 

"left shoulder pain," and he received an epidural injection 

within the last month or so, or long after the alleged 
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discrimination occurred.  In any event, the decision to deny the 

application for lack of documentation was not based on any 

actual or perceived disability but was based on Petitioners' 

failure to provide the required documentation.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

10.  Because HUD transferred the case to the FCHR, the 

issue is whether Respondent violated the Florida Fair Housing 

Act, which is substantially similar to the federal Fair Housing 

Act.  The FCHR administers the Florida Fair Housing Act, which 

is codified in sections 760.20 through 760.37.  Because the 

Florida Act is patterned after the federal Fair Housing Act, 

federal case law is applicable to cases arising under the 

Florida Act.  See, e.g., Dornbach v. Holley, 854 So. 2d 211,  

213 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002). 

11.  Petitioners have the burden of proving by a 

preponderance of the evidence that Respondent violated the 

Florida Fair Housing Act by discriminating against them because 

of their national origin or Mr. Rodriguez's disability.  See    

§ 760.34(5), Fla. Stat. 

12.  Section 760.25(1) provides in relevant part as 

follows: 

(1)  It is unlawful for any bank, building 

and loan association, insurance company, or 

other corporation, association, firm, or 

enterprise the business of which consists in 

whole or in part of the making of commercial 
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real estate loans to deny a loan or other 

financial assistance to a person applying 

for the loan for the purpose of purchasing, 

constructing, improving, repairing, or 

maintaining a dwelling, or to discriminate 

against him or her in the fixing of the 

amount, interest rate, duration, or other 

term or condition of such loan or other 

financial assistance, because of the race, 

color, national origin, sex, handicap, 

familial status, or religion of the present 

or prospective owners, lessees, tenants, or 

occupants of the dwelling or dwellings in 

relation to which such loan or other 

financial assistance is to be made or given. 

 

13.  Section 760.25(2)(b) defines a "residential real 

estate transaction" as any of the following: 

1.  The making or purchasing of loans or 

providing other financial assistance: 

  a.  For purchasing, constructing, 

improving, repairing, or maintaining a 

dwelling; or 

  b.  Secured by residential real estate. 

 

2.  The selling, brokering, or appraising of 

residential real property. 

 

14.  To establish a prima facie case of housing 

discrimination, Petitioners must prove that:  (1) they were 

members of a protected class; (2) they attempted to secure 

residential real estate assistance with Respondent and met all 

relevant qualifications for doing so; (3) Respondent failed to 

engage in the transaction despite Petitioners' qualifications; 

and (4) Respondent continued to engage in that type of 

transaction with similarly-qualified persons outside of 

Petitioners' protected class.  See, e.g., Alcegueire v. EMC 
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Mortg. Corp., Case No. 03-2153 (Fla. DOAH Dec. 17, 2003; FCHR 

Feb. 26, 2004).  Accord, Sec'y, Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. 

Blackwell, 908 F.2d 864, 870 (11th Cir. 1990) (applying the 

burden shifting analysis from McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 

411 U.S. 792 (1973), in a housing discrimination case under the 

federal Fair Housing Act). 

15.  Respondent is not in the business, in whole or in 

part, of making commercial real estate loans.  Among other 

things, it acts as an advisor agency for the FHFC in reviewing 

applications to determine if an applicant is eligible to receive 

federal funding through the program.  Whether the protections of 

the Fair Housing Act extend to this type of activity was not 

addressed by either party.  A literal reading of the statutes 

indicates they would not.  However, for the reasons set forth 

below, resolution of that issue is unnecessary. 

16.  Even if Respondent's role as an FHFC advisor falls 

within the scope of section 760.25(1), and an application for 

temporary financial assistance is construed to be a residential 

real estate transaction under section 760.25(2), Petitioners 

failed to make a prima facie case for relief.   

17.  Petitioners have established that they are members of 

a protected class.  They are Hispanics.  They have established 

that they applied for loan assistance under the program.  They 

have failed to establish that they met the HUD qualifications to 
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be approved for assistance.  They have failed to establish that 

other individuals, who are not members of a protected class, 

were treated differently and were approved for loan assistance 

without providing all necessary documentation.  Finally, 

Petitioners have failed to establish that any action taken by 

Respondent regarding the loan application at issue was based on 

their national origin or Mr. Rodriguez's disability.   

18.  The only assertion of discrimination based on national 

origin is Mr. Rodriguez's statement at hearing that he was 

required to submit documentation from a physician to complete 

his application only after Ms. Guevara learned that he was born 

in Mexico.  This assertion is not deemed to be credible.  As 

previously found, the evidence shows that in order to establish 

eligibility under HUD guidelines, Mr. Rodriguez was required to 

provide a doctor's statement that he had a temporary medical 

condition that prevented him from working and could resume 

working in the near future.  Finally, even if he had a 

disability within the meaning of the law, there is no evidence 

that Respondent's decision to deny the application was based on 

any actual or perceived disability. 

19.  Petitioners have failed to establish a prima facie 

case of discrimination against Respondent.  
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RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is 

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

enter a final order dismissing the Petition for Relief filed on 

behalf of Jorge and Alquidania Rodriguez. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 4th day of April, 2014, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S 

D. R. ALEXANDER 

Administrative Law Judge 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

The DeSoto Building 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 

www.doah.state.fl.us 

 

Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 4th day of April, 2014. 

 

 

ENDNOTE 

 
1/
  Even if the late-filed documents were considered, the same 

result would be reached. 
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Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

Suite 100 

2009 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32301-4857 
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Jorge Rodriguez 

207 Northeast 24th Terrace 

Cape Coral, Florida  33909-4216 

 

Michael Puchalla, Executive Director 

Housing Development Corporation 

  Of Southwest Florida, Inc. 

3200 Bailey Lane, Suite 109 

Naples, Florida  34105-8522 

 

Cheyanne M. Costillo, General Counsel 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

Suite 100 

2009 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32301-4857 

 

 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 15 

days of the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions to 

this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that will 

render a final order in this matter. 




